IN THE

Court of Appeals of Maryland

SEPTEMBER TERM, 2021

Petition Docket No. 10

In Re: S.F.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS

BRIEF OF DISABILITY RIGHTS MARYLAND, COUNCIL OF PARENT ATTORNEYS AND ADVOCATES, MENTAL HEALTH ASSOCIATION OF MARYLAND, MARYLAND DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES COUNCIL, MARYLAND CENTER FOR DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES AT KENNEDY KRIEGER INSTITUTE AND NATIONAL DISABILITY RIGHTS NETWORK AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

MEGAN BERGER MEGAN COLLINS DISABILITY RIGHTS MARYLAND 1500 Union Avenue, Suite 2000 Baltimore, Maryland 21211 (443) 692-2504

SELENE ALMAZAN-ALTOBELLI COUNCIL OF PARENT ATTORNEYS AND ADVOCATES PO Box 6767 Towson, Maryland 21285 (844) 426-7224

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT
I. The Court Should Prohibit "No-Suspension" Conditions of Probation, Which Inequitably and Unfairly Target Students with Disabilities and Students of Color and are Contrary to the Rehabilitative Purpose of Probation
A. Suspension Practices Are Demonstrably Biased and Disproportionately Applied to Students with Disabilities, and, Therefore, Must Not Be Used To Deprive Youth of Their Liberty
B. Student Codes of Conduct Are Too Subjective and Vague to Provide Youth Sufficient Notice of Behavior that Would Violate Their Probation
C. The Juvenile Justice System Must Account for Students' Adolescent Development and Disability-Related Behavior
1. The Juvenile Justice System Must Account for Adolescent Development. 19
2. The Juvenile Justice System Must Account for Disability-Related Behavior
 The Juvenile Justice System Must Account for a Lack of Procedural Safeguards Designed To Protect Students with Disabilities from Being Criminalized for Disability-Related Behavior and Having Their Civil Rights Violated
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATIONS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES

20 U.S.C. § 1400(c)(1).	1
20 U.S.C. § 1415 (k)(1)(C)	24
20 U.S.C. § 1415 (k)(E)(i)	25

CASES

<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)20
<i>In Re S.F.</i> , CSA-REG-582-2019, 7-8 (op. issued Jan. 28, 2021; mandate issued March 2, 2021)
Miller v. Alabama, 567 U.S. 460 (2012)
Roper v. Simmons, 543 U.S. 551 (2005)
OTHER AUTHORITIES
ACLU, Bullies in Blue: The Origins and Consequences of School Policing, April

2017, available at: https://www.aclu.org/sites/default
/files/field_document/aclu_bullies_in_blue_4_11_17_final.pdf25
ACLU, Cops and No Counselors: How the Lack of School Mental Health Staff is Harming Students, available at https://www.aclu.org/sites/default/files/
field_document/030419-acluschooldisciplinereport.pdf6
ACLU, Revoked: How Probation and Parole Feed Mass Incarceration in the United States 43 (2020)14
Advancement Project, Test, Punish and Push Out: How "Zero Tolerance" and High Stakes Testing Funnel Youth Into the School-to-Prison Pipeline, 9 (Mar. 2010) (revised)5

Alisha R. Pollastri et al., The Collaborative Problem Solving Approach: Outcomes Across Settings, 21 Harv. Rev. Psychiatry 188 (July/Aug. 2013), http://thinkkids.org/wp- content/uploads/2013/01/CPS-Outcomes-7-2013.pdf
Chazz Arnett, Virtual Shackles: Electronic Surveillance and the Adultification of Juvenile Courts, 108 Journal of Criminal Law and Criminology 399 (Summer 2018), https://scholarlycommons.law.northwestern.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=7631& context=jclc
Daniel Losen et al., Disabling Inequity: The Urgent Need for Race-Conscious Resource Remedies 24 (March 23, 2021), https://www.civilrightsproject.ucla.edu/research/k- 12-education/special-education/disabling-inequity-the-urgent-need-for-race- conscious-resource-remedies
 Daniel Losen, et.al, Disturbing Inequities: Exploring the Relationship Between Racial Disparities in Special Education Identification and Discipline, Journal of Applied Research on Children: Informing Policy for Children at Risk, vol. 5, no. 2 (2014)
